

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 7, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr.

RESOLUTION NO. 821-2020

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 20-041 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF SAN CARLOS, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "REALIGNING THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SEVEN **HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1,700,000.00) FROM THE LOCAL** DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND UNDER PROJECTS TITLED: 1) TRAINING OF EMERGENCY AND RESCUE TEAMS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1,500,000.00) AND 2) CONDUCT OF SEMINARS AND DRILL IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P200,000.00) TO PROJECT OF **EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES** PROCUREMENT DISASTER AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1,700,000.00)"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 20-041 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said resolution and found out that the City Development Council – Executive Committee of San Carlos City, Pangasinan proposed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the realignment of the sum of P1,700,000.00 from the LDRRM Fund of the LGU. This was endorsed by the Council thru CDC Resolution No. 06-20 (Series of 2020) dated July 15, 2020 to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for approval;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod approved said proposal for realignment through Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution No. 20-041 dated July 20, 2020;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 821-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, the realigned funds will augment the allocation for the aforementioned project (Procurement of disaster equipment/supplies) which accordingly, has fallen short due to the numerous LDRRM-related activities of the LGU;

WHEREAS, the proposed realignment is supported by CDRRM Council Resolution No. 05-2020 dated July 13, 2020;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 20-041 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of **San Carlos**, Pangasinan, entitled "Realigning the amount of One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,700,000.00) from the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund under Projects Titled: 1) Training of Emergency and Rescue Teams in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,500,000.00) and 2) Conduct of Seminars and Drill in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (P200,000.00) to Project Titled: Procurement of Disaster Equipment/Supplies amounting to One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,700,000.00)";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



